FILED 11/15/2019 DOCUMENT NO. 10938-2019 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

### DUVAL WATERWORKS, INC.

November 15, 2019

Office of Commission Clerk Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: Docket No. 20190195-WS - Application for transfer of water and wastewater systems of Regency Utilities, Inc., and transfer of Certificate Nos. 641-W and 551-S to Duval Waterworks, Inc., in Duval County

Dear Commission Clerk,

Duval Waterworks, Inc. hereby submits its requested revisions to the Proposed Customer Notice in the above referenced docket.

Respectfully Submitted,

Troy Rendell Vice President

Investor Owned Utilities

// for Duval Waterworks, Inc.

# NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO TRANSFER WATER AND WASTEWATER CERTIFICATES OF AUTHORIZATION TO ANOTHER REGULATED UTILITY.

#### **DOCKET NO. 20190195-WS**

Application for transfer of water and wastewater systems of Regency Utilities, Inc., and transfer of Certificate Nos. 641-W and 551-S to Duval Waterworks, Inc., in Duval County

#### DATE OF NOTICE - November 12, 2019

Notice is hereby given that Duval Waterworks, Inc. has filed an Application for Approval of Transfer of the Water and Wastewater Systems of Regency Utilities, Inc. in Duval County Florida pursuant to Section 367.071, Florida Statutes, and Rule 24-30.037, Florida Administrative Code.

Duval Waterworks, Inc. is not requesting a change in your existing water and wastewater rates; therefore your current rates will not be affected by this transfer.

Regency Utilities, Inc.'s water and wastewater systems provide service to the Regency Mall with common street names bordering the Mall as Atlantic Boulevard, Southside Connector, and Monument Road.

The service territory in Duval County, Florida as more fully described as:

## Water and Wastewater Service Territory Duval County

Township 2 South, Range 27 East Sections 13 and 24

A part of Sections 13 and 24, Township 2 South, Range 27 East, Duval County, Florida, more particularly described as follows: Commence at the Northeasterly corner of said Section 24; thence South 89°41'10" West, along the Northerly line of said Section 24, 1150.02 feet to the Westerly right of way line of Monument Road (as established for a width of 100 feet) and the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence South 00°18'50" East, along said Westerly right of way line, 431.02 feet to its intersection with the Northerly right of way line of the Arlington Expressway; thence South 83°17'50" West, along said Northerly right of way line, 690.41 feet to the point of a curve to the right, said curve being concave Northerly and having a radius of 5679.65 feet; thence continue along said Northerly right of way line along and around said curve an arc distance of 1574.52 feet; thence continue along said right of way line North 00°18'50" West, 33.45 feet to a curve concave Northeasterly and having a radius of 5646.65 feet; thence continue along said Northerly right of way line along and around said curve an arc distance of 556.44 feet to the point of a compound curve to the right, said curve being concave Northeasterly and having a radius of 4366.66 feet; thence continue along said Northerly right of way of line along and around said curve an arc distance of 879.22 feet; thence North 64°05'10" West, 98.48 feet; thence North 10°28'24" East, 136.95 feet to its intersection with a curve concave Southeasterly and having a radius of 1527.02 feet; thence Northeasterly along and around said curve an arc distance of 773.14 feet; thence North 45°24'31" East, 263.23 feet to its intersection with the Southerly right of way line of Regency Square Boulevard; thence North 89°45'21" East, along said Southerly right of way line, 1737.82 feet; thence South 01°31'15" East, 325.58 feet; Thence North 89°41'10" East, 1383.45 feet to its intersection with the aforementioned Westerly right of way line of Monument Road; thence South 00°10'50" East, along said Westerly right of way, 690 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

For more information concerning this notice, please contact the Utility at the address below.

Duval Waterworks, Inc. 4939 Cross Bayou Blvd. New Port Richey, FL 34652 Office (727) 848-8292 Fax: (727) 848-7701

E-mail: trendell@uswatercorp.net

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing and filed with the Office of Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, no later than thirty (30) days after the last date that the notice was mailed or published, whichever is later.